
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

公益社団法人日本都市計画学会 都市計画論文集 Vol.48 No.3 2013年 10月
Journal of the City Planning Institute of Japan, Vol.48 No.3, October, 2013

1992

1995

(1) 22,746.6ha(2)

資産（世界遺産の登録区域）
： 伝統的建造物群保存地区

緩衝地帯Ⅰ種
： 国指定史跡

緩衝地帯Ⅰ種
： 五箇山県立自然公園
（富山県立自然公園条例による）

緩衝地帯Ⅱ種（白川村）
： 白川村景観条例による景観計画区域

緩衝地帯Ⅱ種
： 自然環境及び文化的景観の保全
　に関する条例による保全区域
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　●：縄文遺跡を内包する集落

平・上平の境界

×１

２
×３

４

　５

11

６

７
８

９ 10
12

13

14
15

△16
×17

△18
19

20
21
2223

24
25

26
27

28

29
3031

△32

33
34
×3536

37
38
3940

41

42×43

×44

小
瀬
峠

朴
峠

杉
尾
峠

鹿
熊
峠

旧
利
賀
村

旧城端町

岐阜県白川村

●

●

●

●

●

●

●
●

●●

●

●

●
●

●●●●

●

●

●●

●
●

●

●

△

細
尾
峠

ブ
ナ
オ
峠

10) 11)

12)

13)

The spatial deep structure of Cultural Landscape in Gokayama based on oaza
The study on Cultural Landscape conservation of mountain villages, Ainokura, Suganuma World Heritage Villages and their 

surroundings

Tomoko Mori 
This paper aims to clarify the spatial deep structure of Cultural Landscape in Gokayama where world heritage historic 
villages, traditional houses in the Gassho Style villages in Ainokura and Suganuma, are there from the scope of its 
units of 44 villages for understanding its Cultural Landscape. The following two points were clarified. 1) We can 
understand primitive natural condition through oaza analysis, which is the unit of villages responding to nature before 
modern era. This is what showing the main fundamental physical landscape of the region. 2) The main reason of 
identifying each oaza is by its water supply system. It is also the base of its community. So water supply system is the 
primitive structure of Gokayama region in both of a community and a physical landscape. It seems that to identify the 
essence of region is the fundamental way for understanding Cultural Landscape as “combined works of nature and of 
man”1).
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〈凡例〉

数字：集落

　×：消滅した集落

　△：現在人口５人以下の集落

　●  ：縄文遺跡を内包する集落

平・上平境界　　　  谷境界　　流域界　　　大字界

0
N

1000m

〈上平地域〉

〈平地域〉

赤尾谷
上梨谷

下梨谷

小谷

- 581 -



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

公益社団法人日本都市計画学会 都市計画論文集 Vol.48 No.3 2013年 10月
Journal of the City Planning Institute of Japan, Vol.48 No.3, October, 2013

2

4

N

小谷

下梨谷

LL

M～L

XS～S

〈凡例〉

村高別集落規模

谷境

上梨谷

赤尾谷

- 582 -



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

公益社団法人日本都市計画学会 都市計画論文集 Vol.48 No.3 2013年 10月
Journal of the City Planning Institute of Japan, Vol.48 No.3, October, 2013

2

3.1

4

3

(12)

ワリ

0        120m

10 高草嶺

9 東中江

12 下出

8 入谷

あらや谷
湧水

庄川
↑

〈凡例〉　　　各集落別の組
                         （2012.9ヒアリングより）
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